The study investigated the Perception of Senior Secondary School students on Civic Education as a tool 

for Promoting Entrepreneurship Skills in Kaduna State Nigeria. The study was guided by six (6) 

objectives, research questions and corresponding hypotheses. The work adopts descriptive research design 

it has total population of six thousand one hundred and one (6,101) students out of which 365 was selected 

as the sample for the study. Questionnaire titled Civic Education as Tool for promoting entrepreneurship 

skills Questionnaire (CETPES) was used for data collection with. A mean scores of 50.83, 60.32 and 61.1

[...]

very systematic collection of data from population or a sample of the population through the use 

of personal interview, opinion scale, questionnaire and /or observation ( Abbdullahi 2015).The 

study used questionnaire for data collectionwith a population of six thousand one hundred and 

one (6,101) Civic Education students. 

3.3  Population  

The population of this study comprisedall Civic Education students insenior secondary schools 

inKaduna State.For the purpose of this study, Zaria Education Zone was used with atotal 

population of 6101.The population of the study is presented on the Table 2.

[...]

Kaduna State Ministry of Education Zaria Zonal Division (2017). 

3.4  Sample and Sampling Technique 

A stratified proportionate random technique was used in selecting the four (4) Senior Secondary 

Schools. Based on criteria of Research Advisors (2006) for determining sample size for research 

activities.Three hundred and sixty five (365) students from the six thousand one hundred and 

one(6,101) students were selected.  

The sample size is presented in  table 3 

Table 3: Distribution of Students sample according to schools, Gender and Level 

S/N    Schools             SS II Students SS III Students    

Male Female Male Female                Total_____